
 

 

 

 
 

COUNCIL OFFICES. COALVILLE, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE67 3FJ  TEL (01530) 454545   FAX (01530) 454506 
 

DX 23662 COALVILLE MINICOM : (01530) 454542   WEB SITE : http://www.nwleics.gov.uk 

 
 
Meeting LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 5 October 2016 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
All persons present are reminded that the meeting may be recorded and by attending this 
meeting you are giving your consent to being filmed and your image being used.  You are kindly 
requested to make it known to the Chairman if you intend to film or record this meeting. 
 
The Monitoring Officer would like to remind members that when they are considering whether 
the following items are exempt information under the relevant paragraph under part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 they must have regard to the public interest 
test.  This means that members must consider, for each item, whether the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption from disclosure outweighs the public interest in making the item 
available to the public. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is ‘Pecuniary’ or ‘Non-Pecuniary’. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2016. 
 

3 - 4 

4.  REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER POLICY 
AND CONDITIONS  
 

 

 Report of the Environmental Health Team Manager. 
 

5 - 38 

 



Circulation:  
 
Councillor G A Allman 
Councillor R Ashman 
Councillor J Clarke 
Councillor N Clarke 
Councillor J Cotterill 
Councillor D Everitt 
Councillor T Eynon 
Councillor G Hoult 
Councillor J Hoult 
Councillor G Jones 
Councillor P Purver 
Councillor V Richichi (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor A C Saffell 
Councillor S Sheahan 
Councillor N Smith (Chairman) 
Councillor M Specht 
Councillor M B Wyatt 



8 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 15 JUNE 2016  
 
Present:  Councillor N Smith (Chairman) 
 
Councillors G A Allman, J Clarke, N Clarke, J Cotterill, T Eynon, F Fenning (Substitute for 
Councillor D Everitt), G Hoult, G Jones, P Purver, V Richichi, S Sheahan and M Specht  
 
Officers:  Mr S Eyre, Mrs A Lowe, Mr L Mansfield and Mrs R Wallace 
 

9. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Everitt, J Hoult, A C Saffell and 
M B Wyatt. 
 

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 

11. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2016. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Specht, seconded by Councillor S Sheahan and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2016 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

12. DUAL TAXI DRIVER LICENCE (HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER) 
 
The Environmental Health Team Manager presented the report to members. 
 
Councillor T Eynon spoke in support of the dual taxi driver licence.  She asked about the 
purpose of having to have at least two months remaining on an existing licence to be able 
to apply for a dual licence.  The Environmental Health Team Manager explained that he 
wanted to give existing drivers a choice, which was the reason for allowing a licence to be 
transferred part way through an existing term.  The two month cut off point was necessary 
so that officers could manage the process and initially it would be difficult to know the 
number of drivers that would want to transfer their licence.  To cover costs, drivers would 
need to pay an administrative fee to transfer their existing licence but not if expired.  
 
Councillor F Fenning expressed concerns regarding the possible increase in the use of 
taxi ranks due to the introduction of the dual taxi licence.  The Licensing Team Leader did 
not envisage much of an impact on the taxi ranks as it was only hackney carriages that 
could use them. 
   
In response to a question from Councillor P Purver, the Licensing Team Leader reported 
that dual taxi licences were used at other authorities and referred to Erewash Borough 
Council that had 100 percent dual taxi licences. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor M Specht, the Environmental Health Team 
Manager explained that as some drivers stated that they would not be prepared to sit an 
enhanced knowledge test as part of the consultation, the decision was taken to retain the 
private hire driver’s licence for those who did not want a dual taxi licence.  The hackney 
carriage licence would no longer be and would automatically be renewed as a dual taxi 



9 
 

Chairman’s initials 

licence.  He added that the fit and proper test for private hire drivers was the same as for 
hackney carriage drivers. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Specht, seconded by Councillor T Eynon and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
a) The introduction of dual driver licences be approved. 

 
b) The implementation of the introduction of dual driver licences be delegated to the 

Environmental Health Team Manager. 

 
c) Amendments to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Fit and Proper Persons Policy 

to reflect the changes in legislation and Central Government Policy be delegated to 
the Environmental Health Team Manager. 

 

13. REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE POLICY AND 
CONDITIONS 
 
The Environmental Health Team Manager presented the report to Members and 
addressed each of the nine proposals to go out for consultation in turn which were 
grouped within the four licensing objectives. 
 
Proposal 1 – ‘Should a vehicle fail a visual inspection a second inspection will be 
permitted.  Should a vehicle fail the second visual inspection it will be deemed not to be of 
an exceptional condition and consequently will not be licensed.’  
 
The Environmental Health Manager explained that the aim of the proposal was to restrict 
the amount of times drivers could present their vehicles in a poor condition.  The 
Chairman added the intention was to put the emphasis on the driver to ensure their 
vehicle was in the right condition and not to use the council to initially check for faults. 
 
In response to questions from Councillor T Eynon, the Licensing Team Leader reported 
that he could not give the exact number of licensed vehicles that were over six years old 
but it was approximately 40 percent.  He explained that it was not implying that older 
vehicles were poor but that they wanted the standards to be higher with vehicles passing 
the tests first time. 
 
In response to questions from Councillor S Sheahan, the Licensing Team Leader reported 
that the amount of time given to drivers to rectify faults was dependant on the type of 
failures.  Major failures were given three to four days and minor failures were usually the 
same day or following day.  Dependent on the nature of the failure, drivers would still be 
able to carry passengers in the meantime.  Councillor S Sheahan expressed his surprise 
that drivers would continue to present vehicles in a poor condition as he felt it would not 
be in their interest to do so.  The Environmental Health Team Manager stated that 
approximately 65 percent of drivers passed the inspection tests first time and therefore did 
not believe the proposal would cause much of an issue.   
 
In response to a question from Councillor G Allman, the Licensing Team Leader 
confirmed that there was not a charge for the visual inspection, however there was a £45 
charge for the mechanical check. 
 
The proposal was put to the vote and was agreed. 
 
Proposal 2 – ‘Should a vehicle of six years or olde
[...]
ves at any point. 
 
Councillors V Richichi and J Clarke commented that drivers were responsible for the 
safety of their passengers and supported the proposal. 
 
Councillor S Sheahan expressed concerns regarding the proposal that one major defect 
would pass an inspection but two minor defects would fail.  The Environmental Health 
Team Manager explained that if the failure was not due to a critical defect then a retest 
would be permitted.  He reported that legal advice had been sought before putting forward 
the proposals and he agreed it was strict.  Councillor S Sheahan felt that it could be an 
issue for drivers who failed tests by a small margin as there was no right of appeal. 
 
Councillor N Clarke felt that the proposals were strict but he believed they were right. 
 
The proposals were put to the vote and agreed. 
 
Proposal 4 – ‘To remove purpose built London style cabs from the list of exemptions.’ 
 
and 
 
Proposal 5 – ‘To add ultra low emission vehicles to the list of exemptions, permitting 
vehicles six years and over on the first application.’ 
 
In response to a question from Councillor P Purver, the Licensing Team Leader reported 
that there was only one purpose built London style cab currently licensed.  
  
Councillor M Specht raised concerns regarding the recent issues with Volkswagen 
emissions and how this would have an impact, as any licensed vehicles would be passing 
tests even though it should not be.  The Environmental Health Team Manager explained 



11 
 

Chairman’s initials 

that the issue was not being addressed at the moment but the situation was being 
monitored by officers.  Councillor M Specht felt very strongly about the issue and it was 
agreed by officers to be included as part of the further consultation.  Councillor J Clarke 
felt that it was harsh to be punishing drivers of Volkswagen vehicles when it was a 
manufacturer fault.  Councillor N Clarke reminded Members that the vehicles were still fit 
for purpose and were
[...]
sponse to a question from Councillor M Specht, the Licensing Team Leader reported 
that officers had a constant rolling weekly check regarding insurance documents.  
Councillor M Specht expressed concerns that if drivers who pay for the insurance through 
direct debit stopped paying then they would not be insured and the Council would not be 
aware.  The Licensing Team Leader explained that an agreement was in place with a 
number of insurers where a notification is sent through to officers if that occurred.  
Councillor M Specht continued to raise concerns about checks undertaken.  The 
Licensing Team Leader felt that there were good measures in place to ensure vehicles 
were insured and the regular checks were undertaken.  He also confirmed that officers 
conducted road side vehicle checks quarterly and enforcement officers were out within the 
district regularly. 
 
Councillor V Richchi suggested the use of an insurance database that was available 
where any uninsured vehicles were removed immediately.  
 
The proposal was put to the vote and agreed. 
 
Proposal 9 – ‘To introduce a requirement to display a notice within the vehicle explaining 
to a passenger how they can provide feedback to the Council.’ 
 
Councillors T Eynon and S Sheahan felt that it was a good proposal and believed it would 
improve the service. 
 



13 
 

Chairman’s signature 

The proposal was put to the vote and agreed. 
 
The Environmental Health Team Manager referred Members to the next steps of the 
consultation detailed at paragraph 5.0 of the report. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Comments made by the Committee be taken into consideration prior to the wider 
consultation. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.57 pm 
 

 



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE – WEDNESDAY, 5 OCTOBER 2016 
 

Title of report 
REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 
DRIVER POLICY AND CONDITIONS 

 
Contacts 

Councillor Alison Smith MBE 
0
[...]
0 
NWLDC Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Code of 
Conduct - 2010 

Recommendations 

1. THAT  LICENSING COMMITTEE CONSIDERS AND 
MAKES COMMENT ON PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE 
HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER FIT 
AND PROPER PERSON POLICY PRIOR TO WIDER 
CONSULTATION (PROPOSALS 1, 2 AND 3) 
 

2. THAT  LICENSING COMMITTEE CONSIDERS AND 
MAKES COMMENT ON THE DRAFT HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER CODE OF 
CONDUCT PRIOR TO WIDER CONSULTATION 
(PROPOSAL 4) 
 

3. THAT LICENSING COMMITTEE CONSIDERS AND 
MAKES COMMENT ON THE PROPOSED CHANGE TO 
THE  HACKNEY CARRIAGE BYELAWS PRIOR TO 
CONSIDERATION BY COUNCIL (PROPOSAL 5) 
 

4. THAT AMENDMENTS TO THE HACKNEY CARRIAGE 
AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER CODE OF CONDUCT TO 
REFLECT CHANGES IN LEGISLATION AND CENTRAL 
GOVERNMENT POLICY IS DELEGATED TO THE 
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH TEAM MANAGER 
FOLLOWING CONSULTATION WITH THE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER 

 



1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (LG(MP)A) provides a local 

authority with powers in relation to private hire driver licences. 
 
1.2 The Town and Police Clauses Act 1947 (TPCA) provides a local authority with powers in 

relation to hackney carriage driver licences. 
 

o Sec 51 LG(MP)A 1976 – licensing of private hire drivers 
o Sec 46 TPCA 1947 – licensing of hackney carriage drivers 

 
1.3 Resulting from the court case of Wathan v Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council 

(2002), Council’s are not permitted to add conditions to Hackney Carriage Driver’s 
Licences. Driver behaviour is regulated by way of byelaws. North West Leicestershire’s 
byelaws were passed on 23 April 2003. Legislation does allow for conditions to be 
attached to private hire driver’s licences. 

 
1.4 In order to be licensed as a driver an applicant must show that  they are a fit and proper 

person.  
 

The fit and proper assessment comprises of the following: 
 a) Disclosure and Barring Service check (criminal record check) 
 b) DVLA driving li
[...]
cy, conditions and byelaws have been reviewed with the following four 

outcomes in mind. 
 

1. Licensed taxi drivers are medically fit to drive; 
2. The detail and clarity of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Convictions and 

Fitness Policy is enhanced; 
3. Licensed drivers hold the necessary knowledge in relation to safeguarding and 

child sexual exploitation; 
4. Licensed drivers demonstrate the correct behaviours incorporating a smart and 

professional appearance 
 
2.2 Appendices 
 
 Appendix 1 – Current Relevance of the Convictions Policy 

Appendix 2 – Proposed Relevance of the Convictions Policy 
Appendix 3 – Draft Driver Code of Conduct – tracked changes 
Appendix 4 - NWLDC Hackney Carriage Byelaws – 2003 

 
3.0 SUMMARY OF PROPOSED AMENDMENTS 
 

The following documents provide the governance relating to drivers: 
 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Fit and Proper Person Policy; 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Code of Conduct; 
Hackney Carriage Byelaws; 
Private Hire Driver Conditions. 

 
The following is a list of the significant changes. Each of the proposed changes have been 
listed under one of the 4 objectives of the review: 

 
3.1 Outcome 1 – Licensed drivers are medically fit to drive 
 

Current situation 
 
NWLDC has adopted the DVLA Group 2 medical standard for all licensed drivers. 
Applicants are required to find a Doctor who is familiar with the requirements of a Group 2 
medical examination. The examining Doctor will complete and sign the examination form. 
 
It is common for a medical practitioner to assess the medical fitness of an applicant 
without any knowledge of their medical history. 

 
Proposal 1 
 
It is proposed to amend the medical examination section of the ‘fit and proper person’ 
policy by requiring the medical examination to be carried out by the applicants own 
medical practitioner or a medical practitioner with access to the applicant’s medical history 
(notes). 

 



3.2 Outcome 2 – The detail and clarity of the relevance of convictions section of the Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Fit and Proper Person Policy is enhanced 
 
Current situation 
 
The current guidance relating to the relevance of convictions is lacking detail in some 
areas. The additional information provided within the draft policy will assist both applicants, 
licence holders, licensing officers and elected members.  

 
Proposal 2 

 
To amend the relevance of the convictions section of the fit and proper person policy by 
increasing the level of detail within the policy, providing applicants, licence holders, 
licensing officers and elected members with more clarity. 
 
The draft relevance of the convictions section of the fit and proper person policy differs 
significantly from the current policy. The current and proposed relevance of the convictions 
policy are attached as Appendix 1 and 2 respectively. Those significant changes include: 
 

 The introduction of four policy aims; 

 The term ‘fit and proper person’ is further explained; 

 The introduction of guidance covering outstanding charges or summonses and 
non-conviction information; 

 The definition of ‘conviction’ has been widened to include warnings, reprimands, 
anti-social behaviour notices and injunctions; 

 
Whilst the Council may consider that a person with a conviction for an offence may not 
need to be automatically barred from obtaining a licence, it is however to be expected that 
the applicant would be required to remain free of conviction for an appropriate period. The 
draft policy provides a more detailed list of types of offences and amends the time periods 
to be free of conviction. 
 
The type of offences are listed as: 

 Serious offences involving violence; 

 Possession of a weapon; 

 Sexual and indecency offences; 

 Dishonesty; 

 Alcohol and drugs; 

 Driving offence involving the loss of life; 

 Driving offences involving alcohol and/or drugs; 

 Major traffic offences; 

 Minor traffic offences; 

 Totting up disqualifications; 

 Insurance offences; and 

 Offences committed whilst on duty as a licensed driver. 
 
A list of offences are provided under each of the offence types (above) 

 
3.3 Outcome 3 - Licensed drivers hold the necessary knowledge in relation to safeguarding 

and child sexual exploitation (CSE)  
 
 
 



Current situation 
 
The link between taxis and CSE has been well publicised in recent years, including the 
Rotherham case and more recently in Lancashire. Currently, having a knowledge of 
safeguarding and CSE is not a requirement.  

 
Proposal 3 

 
To amend the fit and proper person policy by introducing a requirement for applicants / 
drivers to undergo training in safeguarding children and young adults / CSE Drivers will 
learn about how they can identify signs of CSE and how to report any suspicions.  
 
The proposed training will be delivered in one half day session and will include the 
following topics: 

 What is Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) 

 What do we know about CSE 

 How could this affect you as a taxi driver? 

 How are young people targeted (This will include a short video clip on the 
grooming process) 

 The impact of exploitation on children and young people 

 What can you do to help and what help is available for you? 

 Local Incident Response process (including contact details) 
 
All new applicants will be required to undergo the training within 12 months of being 
licensed. Existing drivers must undergo the training within 12 months of the introduction of 
this policy. The training courses will be free to attend until 31 December 2017. After this 
date there will be a charge to cover the costs of running the courses. 

 
3.4 Outcome 4 - Licensed drivers demonstrate the correct behaviours incorporating a smart 

and professional appearance 
 

Current situation 
 
On 9 September 2010 Licensing Committee introduced a code of conduct for licensed 
drivers. The code includes a requirement for drivers to ‘pay attention to personal hygiene 
and dress so as to present a professional image to the public’. The private hire driver 
licence conditions require a driver to comply with the code of conduct. 
 
The current hackney carriage byelaws do not require a driver to comply with the code of 
conduct, meaning the dress code cannot be enforced in relation to hackney carriage 
drivers. 
 
Proposal 4 
 
To amend the driver code of conduct (Appendix 3) by: 
 

 further defining the dress code, making it clearer to drivers what is acceptable. The 
dress code would be defined by a list of clothing items that are acceptable and a 
list of clothing items that do not present a professional image; 

 

 further detailing correct and incorrect driver behaviours; 
 

 adding the procedure for reporting safeguarding concerns. 



 Proposal 5 
 

To amend the byelaws (Appendix 4) by adding the following requirement: 
 
 The driver of a hackney carriage shall comply with the NWLDC Code of Conduct for 
 hackney carriage and private hire drivers. 
 
4.0 CONSULTATION PROCESS 
 
4.1 Comments made by Licensing Committee on 5 October 2016 will be used to shape the 

final draft for wider consultation.  
 
4.2 A 12 week consultation period will commence on 14 October 2016 and end on 6 January 

2017. The following individuals and groups will be consulted: 
  
 All current private hire and hackney carriage licence holders; 
 Leicestershire County Council; 
 local interest groups, including hospitals and tourist attractions; 
 Leicestershire Police; 
 transport stakeholders – bus, coach providers 
 Licensing Committee 
  
4.3 Consumers and passengers will also be consulted by placing the consultation documents 

on the Council’s web site.  
 
5.0 FUTURE AMENDMENTS TO DRIVER CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
5.1 The driver code of conduct will require further amendment from time to time to reflect 

changes to legislation and central government policy and practice. In order to ensure that 
any such changes in legislation and central government policy are effectively reflected in 
the policy without unnecessary reference to Licensing Committee it is proposed that such 
amendments are delegated to the Environmental Health Team Manage following 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder 

 
6.0 NEXT STEPS 
 
 Policy and conditions 
 

6 October Devise final draft for wider consultation (considering comments 
made by Licensing Committee) 

14 October Consultation process to commence 

6 January Consultation process to end 

22 February 2017 Report and draft policy and conditions to Licensing Committee for 
approval 

 
 Byelaws 
 

6 October Devise final draft for wider consultation (considering comments 
made by Licensing Committee) 

14 October Consultation process to commence 

6 January Consultation process to end 

23 February 2017 Report and draft byelaw to Council for approval 

March 2017 Submit byelaw to Secretary of State for confirmation 

 





APPENDIX 1 
 
COUNCIL POLICY RELATING TO THE RELEVANCE OF CONVICTIONS 

 
Definition: For the purposes of this policy a conviction is defined as: 

 

 A sentence imposed by a Court 

 A formal caution 

 A fixed Penalty Notice  
 

General Policy 
 
(a) Each case will be decided on its own merits. 
 
(b) A person with a current conviction for serious crime need not be permanently barred from 

obtaining a licence but should be expected to remain free of conviction for 3 to 5 years, 
according to the circumstances, before an application is entertained.  Some discretion may 
be appropriate if the offence is isolated and there are exceptional mitigating circumstances.  
However, persons with convictions for offences of a sexual or child related nature or other 
very serious crime will not normally be issued with a licence.  The overriding consideration 
should be the protection of the public and all other matters, including unemployment, shall 
be secondary to the public safety factor.  

 
Minor Traffic Offences 

 
(a) Convi
[...]
rman 
 
  J R KIRKHAM      Head of Legal Services 
 
 
THE FOREGOING BYELAWS ARE HEREBY CONFIRMED BY THE SECRETARY OF 
STATE AND SHALL COME INTO FORCE ON 23rd DAY OF APRIL 2003. 
 

Hcph103rev 


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4. Review of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Policy and Conditions
	Appendix 1 Relevance of convictions policy- Issue 10
	Appendix 2 Relevance of convictions policy - Draft
	Appendix 3 Driver Code of Conduct Tracked
	Appendix 4 HC Byelaws




Minutes of the meeting


14 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 5 OCTOBER 2016  
 
Present:  Councillor N Smith (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Ashman, J Clarke, N Clarke, J Cotterill, D Everitt, T Eynon, G Hoult, P Purver, 
V Richichi, A C Saffell, S Sheahan, M Specht and M B Wyatt  
 
In Attendance: Councillors J Legrys  
 
Officers:  Mr S Eyre, Mr D Gill, Mr L Mansfield and Mrs R Wallace 
 

14. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor G A Allman, J Hoult and G Jones. 
 

15. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 

16. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2016. 
 
Cllr R Ashman asked for his apologies be added as an amendment to the minutes. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Specht, seconded by Councillor J Cotterill and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Subject to the above amendment, the minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2016 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

17. REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER POLICY AND 
CONDITIONS 
 
The Environmental Health Team Manager presented the report explaining proposed 
changes to driver policy and conditions before it was sent out for wider consultation.  The 
outcome of the consultation would be reported back to Members as part of a final report in 
February.  He went through each proposal in turn. 
 
Proposal 1 – ‘It is proposed to amend the medical examination section of the fit and 
proper person policy by requiring the medical examination to be carried out by the 
applicants own medical practitioner or a medical practitioner with access to the applicant’s 
medical history.’ 
 
Being a General Practitioner, Councillor T Eynon stated that she had carried out these 
types of medical examinations in the past and she shared officers concerns regarding 
examining people without their full medical history.  Her main comment was that it was 
important for the General Practitioners to be consulted as it would impact on workloads 
and medical history would need to be provided.  In response to a question from the 
Chairman, Councillor T Eynon confirmed that a General Practitioner could not access 
medical records from other surgeries but there were sharing arrangements that could be 
put in place, this however could get complicated and that was why she felt it was 
important to have discussions with the local Clinical Commissioning Group. 

 



15 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Councillor V Richichi felt that the medical examinations should only be conducted by the 
driver’s own General Practitioner; he believed that it would be easier than seeing 
someone different and making the arrangements for medical records to be made 
available.  Councillor T Eynon explained that as these type of medical tests were not an 
NHS function it could mean a long wait for an appointment due to General Practitioners 
being very stretched already.  Therefore people do go elsewhere as it could be done 
without medical records but relies on the individual being truthful regarding their history.  
 
The Environmental Team Manager agreed with the comments being made and stated that 
restricting driver’s to their own General Practitioners was initially considered.  However he 
was aware of the likely delays and believed it would be too restrictive.  He agreed to 
contact the Clinical Commissioning Group and report back to the committee with further 
proposals. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor S Sheahan, the Environmental Health Team 
Manager explained that if medical records could not be accessed the medical examination 
would not be accepted by officers.  If there was a valid reason for not being able to access 
medical records such as the applicant originated from a different country, then the officers 
could use their discretion but essentially it was the applicant’s responsibility to gain access 
to their own medical records. 
 
Councillor M Specht commented the he was aware of HGV drivers that on failing a 
medical examination would simply go to other General Practitioners until they passed.  
Due to this he believed it would be a good idea for all applicants to go to the same place 
for examinations. 
 
Councillor J Clarke suggested that a section be included on the medical examination form 
for General Practitioners to complete to make it clear that medical records had been seen.  
The Legal Advisor explained that they used standard forms which could not be altered but 
suggested that a covering note be added which included a declaration for the General 
Practitioner to sign regarding the medical records. 
 
Councillor S Sheahan asked how applications would be dealt with if the suggested 
declaration had not been signed to say that medical records had been available.  The 
Legal Advisor explained that the application would be refused and case law would support 
the decision.  
 
Proposal 2 – ‘To amend the relevance of the convictions section of the fit and proper 
persons policy by increasing the level of detail within the policy, providing applicants, 
licence holders, licensing officers and elected members with more clarity.’ 
 
Regarding the wording of paragraphs 7.5.2 to 7.5.5, the Environmental Health Team 
Manager confirmed that the wording was correct and meant that until the required amount 
of time had passed since the conviction or offence officers would not entertain an 
application.  He stated that the wording would be revised before it went out for full 
consultation. 
 
Proposal 3 – ‘To amend the fit and proper persons policy by introducing a requirement for 
applicants / drivers to undergo training in safeguarding children and young adults / Child 
Sexual Exploitation. Drivers will learn about how they can identify signs of Child Sexual 
Exploitation and how to report any suspicions.’ 
 
In relation to safeguarding in general, Councillor M Specht asked what was in place to 
deal with drivers that took medication that could affect their ability to drive.  The legal 
Advisor explained that it was a matter for the police initially and then the Council would be 
notified.  
 



16 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Proposal 4 – ‘To amend the driver code of conduct by further defining the dress code, 
further detailing correct and incorrect driver behaviours, and adding the procedure for 
reporting safeguarding concerns.’ 
 
Councillor N Smith agreed with amendments to the dress code as he believed that it gave 
a good impression of the District if the drivers were dressed smartly. 
 
Councillor M B Wyatt questioned how the dress code would be enforced as he felt 
‘smartly dressed’ was down to the opinion of each individual.  The Environmental Health 
Team Manager explained items of clothing not to be worn would be listed within the code 
of conduct and this should help in identifying what to wear.  The Legal Advisor 
commented that the only other proposal available would be to introduce a uniform but in 
the past Members felt that it was too prescriptive.  In response to a further question from 
Councillor M B Wyatt, the Environmental Health Team Manager explained that the dress 
code would be available to view on the website and within all licensed vehicles would be a 
passenger feedback notice should any passenger wish to make comments. 
 
Councillor D Everitt felt that it was unnecessary to include baseball caps in the items not 
to be worn as they were very useful in bright sunshine. 
 
Councillor M Specht raised concerns regarding the interpretation of ‘smartly dressed’ as 
each person has a different view.  In his experience as Chairman he came across this 
problem as his view of smart casual was not the same as others.  He believed the only 
way to get the dress code correct was to introduce a uniform. 
 
Councillor M B Wyatt suggested that sandals be added to the list of items that should 
never be worn. 
 
Councillor P Purver believed that a uniform should be introduced as other driving 
occupations had one, such as bus and lorry drivers.  She suggested a simple uniform of 
polo shirt and trousers which would be fairly inexpensive to acquire.  The Legal Advisor 
stated that the proposal for a uniform could be included into the consultation to gain 
people’s views.  He added that as there were lists of items that drivers should and should 
not wear, drivers were likely to be appropriately dressed. 
 
Councillor N Clarke asked for the use of hands free to be included within the code of 
conduct for consultation.  
 
Councillor R Ashman commented that he preferred the list of acceptable items of clothing 
rather than a uniform.  He also agreed with the suggestion of the use of hands free but 
asked for it to include an attachment to the phone so that it was secure to the car. 
 
Proposal 5 – ‘To amend the byelaws by adding the following requirement – The driver  of 
a hackney carriage shall comply with the NWLDC code of conduct for hackney carriage 
and private hire drivers’ 
 
Members had no comments. 
 
In response to comment regarding recommendation four which related to the delegation to 
make amendments to the code of conduct to reflect changes in legislation, the Legal 
Advisor explained that it was necessary so that the authority was abiding by the law and 
was generally due to the fact that it could not wait until the next scheduled meeting of the 
committee.  He suggested that when amendments needed to be made in between 
meetings, they be reported back to the next committee to make Members aware. 
 



17 
 

Chairman’s signature 

The Chairman asked if officers could inform Members by email of any amendments 
instead of waiting for the next meeting.  The Legal Advisor confirmed that this was 
possible and it could be done through the weekly member’s bulletin.  
 
The Licensing Team Leader referred to a recent change that had occurred since the last 
meeting regarding the Drivers Standards Agency.  The agency was no longer operating 
and therefore an alternative had been sourced and was almost confirmed. 
 
The recommendations were moved by Councillor M Specht, seconded by Councillor S 
Sheahan and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
a) The comments of the Committee be taken into consideration prior to the wider 

consultation. 
 

b) Any amendments to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Code of Conduct 
to reflect changes in legislation and central government policy be delegated to the 
Environmental Health Team Manager in consultation with the Portfolio Holder. 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.36 pm 
 

 


